
McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirkland, PLLC 

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

January 24,2013 

Jeff R. Derouen, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-061 5 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859) 23 1-6 

JAN 2 4 2013 

PUBLIC SERVICE 

VIA HAND cQM*‘ss’031 DELIVER 

RE: Application of Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon 
Wireless, for Issuance of a Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Necessity to Construct an Additional Facility on Race Track Road, 
Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky (“Application”) 
PSC Case No. 2013-00023 (Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Please be advised that the undersigned represents Verizon Wireless in regard to 
the above-referenced Application which I am filing on its behalf today with the 
Commission. 

Enclosed please find one original and five copies of the Application along with 
one set of project description drawings, both of which are signed and sealed by a 
licensed professional engineer in Kentucky. 

Any comments or questions in regard to the application should be forwarded to 
the undersigned. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincere I y , 

dgp, $ 
W. Brent Rice’ 
Counsel for Verizon Wireless 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosures 

LEXINGTON I LOUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENUP I WASHINGTON, D.C 
)vw)v.iiiiiilk.coiii 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

EBV BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY RSA NO. 1 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL 
CELL FACILITY IN THE KENTUCKY RURAL 
SERVICE AREA NO. 1 WHICH INCLUDES 
FULTON, HICKMAN, CARLISLE, BALLARD, 
McCRACKEN, GRAVES, MARSHALL AND 
GALLOWAY COUNTIES IN KENTUCKY 
(THE SYMSONIA CELL FACILITY) 

APPLICATION 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership, a Delaware general partnership ("Applicant") 

applies for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and operate 

an additional cell facility to serve the customers of its cellular radio telecommunications 

system in the Kentucky Rural Service Area No. I (the "Kentucky RSA No. I). In support 

of this Application, Applicant, respectfully states that: 

1. Its complete name, address and telephone number are: Kentucky RSA 

No. 1 Partnership, d/b/a Verizon Wireless, One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, 

Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920, (908)306-7000, having a local address of 2441 

Holloway Road, Louisville, KY 40299, (502) 552-0330. 

2. The Applicant is a limited partnership whose general partner is Cellco 

Partnership, a Delaware general partnership which is therefore not subject to the 

Articles of Incorporation filing requirements set forth in 807 KAR 5063 § l( l)(a) and 807 

KAR 5001 § 8(1)(3). It is a successor in interest to GTE Wireless of the Mid-West 

Incorporated and GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated, both of which contributed 



assets to Cellco Partnership as the Public Service Commission was advised by letter 

dated July 5, 2000. Cellco Partnership's Adoption Notice was filed with the Public 

Service Commission as "P.S.C. Adoption Notice No. 1" on July 5, 2000, effective 

pursuant to 807 KAR 501 1 5 Q(1) on July IO, 2000. 

3. The Applicant proposes to construct an additional cellular facility in Graves 

County, Kentucky (the "Cell Facility"). The Cell Facility will be comprised of a 250' self- 

supporting tower with attached antennas and an equipment shelter. The equipment 

shelter will contain the transmitters and receivers required to connect the cell facility 

with cellular telephone users, which will link the Cell Facility with Applicant's other cells. 

The Cell Facility will be fenced with a secured access gate. Two sets of project 

drawings are being submitted with this Application. A detailed description of the manner 

in which the Cell Facility will be constructed is included in the drawings and on the 

Survey (scale: I" = 200'). A reduced copy of the Survey is attached as Exhibit B. The 

Survey is signed and sealed by Ralph M. Wallem, a professional registered surveyor in 

Kentucky and it depicts the proposed location of the tower and all easements and 

existing structures on the property on which the tower will be located. A vertical tower 

profile and its foundation, each signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered 

in Kentucky are attached as Exhibit C. The tower design plans include a description of 

the standard according to which the tower was designed. 

4. A geotechnical investigation report performed by GPD Group Surveyors 

dated November 1, 2012 is attached as Exhibit D. The geotechnical investigation report 

is signed and sealed by Hewitt T. Wilkerson, P.E., a professional engineer registered in 

Kentucky. The geotechnical investigation report includes boring logs, foundation design 

2 



recommendations, and a finding as the proximity of the proposed site to flood hazard 

areas. 

5. As noted on the Survey attached as a part of Exhibit B, the surveyor has 

determined that the site is not within any FIA flood hazard area. 

6. The possibility of a strong ground shaking has been considered in the 

design of this guyed tower. Formulas are given in codes for earthquake loading. The 

formulas are for lateral loads, and they take into account the seismic zone, ground 

motion and structure. The two most important components of the structure are its weight 

and shape. Applying all of the factors to the formula, the resultant earthquake load is 

less than the design wind load. Seismic loading has been considered in the design of 

this tower, although it is regarded as secondary to the wind loading. 

Even if the tower would fall as result of an earthquake, it should not damage any 

occupied buildings. In the event of failure of the tower mast, all of the debris will most 

likely lie within a circle whose center is the tower base and whose radius is no more 

than 60% of the tower height. 

7. Similarly, the possibility of a strong wind has been considered in the 

design of this tower. It has been designed and engineered by professional engineers 

using computer assistance and the same accepted codes and standards as are typically 

used for high-rise building construction. This tower has been designed in accordance 

with the Electronic Industries Association ("ETA') Standard RS-222E, which has been 

accepted and approved by ANSI and is a nationally recognized tower design standard. 

The ANSVEIA standard utilizes a "stepped" wind loading in tower design. This means 

that a standardized wind speed (the "basic wind speed") is applied to the tower 
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structure at the ?&foot level and then is "increased" with increments of tower height. In 

this case, the design wind speed is 75 mph. Using the appropriate wind speed for each 

antenna level, the thrust of the antenna and its corresponding waveguide load are 

applied to the tower structure for maximum member loads. 

8. Personnel directly responsible for the design and construction of the 

proposed tower are qualified and experienced. The soil testing and part of the 

foundation design was performed by GPD Group under the supervision of Hewitt T. 

Wilkinson, a registered professional engineer in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. His 

specialty is geotechnical engineering which includes sub-surface exploration and 

foundation design. He has served as project and principal engineer on various projects 

similar to the applicant's. These projects include construction, tower crane foundations, 

and nexrad doppler radar towers, other mobile telephone towers and elevated water 

towers. Foundation types for these towers have included drilled piers, auger-cast piles, 

driven piles and spread footings. Design of the tower and foundation was performed by 

Tower Innovations in Newburgh, Indiana. The applicant uses qualified installation 

crews and site inspectors for construction of its towers. The tower and foundation 

drawings are signed and sealed by W. Gray Hodge, a professional engineer registered 

in Kentucky. 

9. The public convenience and necessity require the construction of this 

additional Cell Facility. The additional Cell Facility is essential to improve service to 

Applicant's current customers in that transmission and reception "weak spots" within the 

area to be covered by the Cell Facility will be substantially reduced. The Cell Facility will 

also increase the system's capacity to meet the increasing demands for cellular service 
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in Kentucky. 

The process that was used in selecting the site for the proposed Cell Facility by 

the applicant's radio frequency engineers was consistent with the process used for 

selecting generally all other existing cell facilities within the licensed area. The 

engineers used computer programs to locate cell sites that will enable the cell facilities 

to serve the Federal Communications Commission certificated territory without 

extending beyond its approved boundary and to meet other mandates of the 

Commission. The engineers select the optimum site in terms of elevation and location to 

provide the best quality service to customers in the service area. A map of the area in 

which the tower is proposed to be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts 

the necessary search area within which a site should be located as determined by the 

Applicant's Radio Frequency Engineers is attached as Exhibit E. 

It is imperative that the proposed Cell Facility be constructed to allow Applicant to 

meet its licensing requirements as mandated by the Federal Communications 

Commission and to further meet the increasing demands for cellular service in the 

licensed area. 

I O .  The Cell Facility will serve an area totally within Applicant's current service 

area in the licensed area. 

11. Since the proposed Cell Facility will serve only the licensed area, no 

further approvals by the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") are required. 

See 47 C.F.R. 524.1 l(b), "[bllanket licenses are granted for each market and frequency 

block. Applications for individual sites are not required and will not be accepted." 

12. The Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") determined on September 20, 
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2012 that the proposed construction would not exceed FAA obstruction standards and 

would not be a hazard to air navigation. The determination from the FAA is attached as 

Exhibit F. An Application to the Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission ("KAZC") was 

filed on December IO, 2012, a copy of which is additionally attached as Exhibit G. 

Upon receiving a determination from KAZC, the applicant will forward a copy of such 

determination as a supplement to this application. 

13. The proposed location of the tower is not within a jurisdiction that has 

adopted planning and zoning regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 100. The 

Applicant has notified the Graves County Judge Executive, by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, of the proposed construction. The Applicant included in the notice the 

Commission docket number under which the application will be processed and informed 

said person of his right to request intervention. A copy of the notice is attached as 

Exhibit H. 

14. The Cell Facility will be located at Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves 

County, Kentucky. Appropriate notices 2' X 4' with the word "TOWER" in letters at least 

four inches high, have been posted in a visible location on the proposed site and on the 

nearest public road and shall remain posted for at least two (2) weeks after the 

Application is filed. The location of the proposed facility has been published in a 

newspaper of general circulation in Graves County, Kentucky. The Cell Facility's 

coordinates are: Latitude: N 36" 55' 12.84" N; Longitude: W 88" 32' 2.17" W. 

15. Clear directions to the proposed site from the county seat are: 

From Courthouse: Start out going west on East South Street, 
Towards 7'h StreetlUS-45. Take the 1'' right onto South 7th 
StreeVUS-45. Take the 1'' right onto East Broadway 
StreetlKY-58, continue to follow KY-58. Turn left onto KY- 
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348, then left (south) on McGuire Road. Then right (west) 
on Race Track Road. The Site is located on the west side of 
the road at the first bend. 

The telephone number for the person preparing the directions is 317.299.2996 

and the individual's name is Traci Preble. The Survey identifies every structure within 

500' of the proposed tower, and all easements and existing structures within 200' of the 

access drive, including the intersection with the Public Street System, drawn to a scale 

no less than one (1) inch equals 200'. 

16. Applicant has notified every person who is contiguous or within 500' of the 

proposed tower by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the proposed construction. 

Applicant included in said notice the Commission docket number under which the 

Application will be processed and informed each person of his or her right to request 

intervention. A list of the property owners and copies of the certified letters sent to the 

referenced property owners are attached as Exhibit I. Copies of the return receipts will 

be filed with the Commission when received. 

17. The site for the proposed Facility is located outside the incorporated limits 

of the City of Symsonia and is not zoned. The area is rural in nature and is the most 

favorable of four potential locations. 

18. Applicant has considered the likely effects of the installation on nearby 

land uses and values and has concluded that there is no more suitable location 

reasonably available from which adequate service can be provided. Applicant attempted 

to collocate on existing towers or structures, however, there are no such existing towers 

or structures in the vicinity of the proposed site. 

19. The site for the Cell Facility is to be leased from Graves County and the 
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Lease Agreement has been approved by the Graves County Fiscal Court. A copy of the 

Land Lease Agreement is attached as Exhibit J. 

20. The names of all public utilities, corporations, or persons with whom the 

proposed new construction is likely to compete is AT&T Wireless, T-Mobile Wireless, 

and Sprint PCS. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that the Commission, pursuant to KRS 

278.020, grant a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Applicant for 

construction and operation of the proposed Cell Facility and providing for such other 

relief as is necessary and appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted , 

V 

McBRAYER, McGINNIS, LESLIE & 
KIRKLAND, PLLC 

201 East Main Street, Suite 1000 
Lexington, KY 40507 
Phone: 859/231-8780 
COUNSEL FOR CELLCO 

PARTNERSHIP d/b/a VERIZON 
WIRELESS 

p:\donnaw\my documents\wbr\verizon wireless\symsonia\psc, application ky rsa no 1 .docx 
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Exhibit A 

Exhibit B 

Exhibit C 

Exhibit D 

Exhibit E 

Exhibit F 

Exhibit G 

Exhibit H 

Exhibit I 

Exhibit J 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Applicant Adoption Notices 

Site Plan and Survey 

Tower and Foundation Profile 

Report of Geotechnical Exploration 

Search Area Map 

FAA Application 

KAZC Application 

Correspondence to County Judge Executive 

Notice to Adjoining Property Owners 

Land Lease Agreement 
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July 5,2000 

klon. Martin J. Huelsmann 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 I Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 1 S 

~ ". " . .  

Re; Transfer of GTE Wireless Companies to Cellco Partnership 
d/b/ii Verizon Wireless 

Dear Mr. Hue!srnann: 

We are hereby notifying the Cornmission, on behalf of all involved companies, of&e 
following restructuring resuIting from the merger of GTE Corporation ("GTE") and Bell 
Atlantic Corporation ("Bell Atlantic"). On June 30,2000, Bell Atlantic and GTE compietcd 
their merger. As a result of the merger, the assets and licenses of CTE Wireless will be 
contributed to the merged company's domestic national wireless subsidiaryknown as CCIlCQ 

Partnership ('"Cellco"). GTE Wireless' Kentucky aperations, with the exception of its 
Cincinnati PCS license (see letter dated June 2 1,2000), will thus be combined with the other 
wireless operations managed by Rei1 Atlantic, all of which will do business under the brand 
name Verizon Wireless. 

1. GTE MobiInet of Ciarksville Incorporated will transfer its assets and cellular 
business in the Clarksville, Tennessee-Hopkinsville, Kentucky Metropolitan Statistical Area 
to GTE Wireless Holdings LLC. Both companies are whoily owned by GTE Wkeless 
Incorporated. The membership interest of GTE Wireless HoIdings LLC will then be 
contributed to Cellco. GTE Wireless Holdings LLC will be liquidated into Cellco. 

2.  The stock of GTE Wireless of the Midwest Incorporated will he contributed 
to Cellco. G'TE Wireless of the Midwest Incorporated will continue to provide cellular 
service in Evansville and Owensboro Metropolitan Statistical Areas. 



O Q / f l r / O O  TLIU O B : 1 5  FAX 6 7 6  3 3 8  8551 
GTE GOVeRbiENT RELATIONS 

Hon. Martin J. Huelsrriann 
J u l y  5 ,  2000 
Pagc 2 

3. The Kentucky RSA No. I Partriership interest wilt be contributed to Cellco, 
Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership will continue to provide cellularsersrice I:: K e n p ~ & y  Rural 
Service Area No. i . 

4. The assets of GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated will be contributed to 
Cel lcn.  GTE Wireless of the South Incorporated pravides cellular service in the Louisville 
and Lexington Metropolitan Statistical Areas and Kentucky Rural Service Areas No. 2 
and 7 ,  

Cellco will adopt the tariffs of GTE Mobilnet of Clarksville Incorporated and GTE 
Wireless af the South. Their adoption notices are enclosed. In addition, revised tariffs for 
GTE, Wireless of the Midwest Incorporated and Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership will be 
filed shortIy reflecting that these entities will be doing business as Verizon Wireless. 

We understand from this Commission’s January 8, 1998 Order in Administrative 
Case No. 360 that this notice is all that is required for this restructuring. If yau have any 
questions, please do not hesitate ta contact me. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jeffrey J. Yost 

JJY:bsh 
6:  Mr. Francis Malnati 

Mr. Carl. Povelites 
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P.S.C. Adaption Notice No. 1 

ADOPTION NOTICE 



CjELLCQ PARTNERSHIP OIBfAI VERKON WIRELESS 

ISSUED: JULY 6,2000 EF;F.’ECTIVE JULY IO, 2000 

V.P. Legal and Wemal Affdrs  and General Counsel 
180 Washlngtw Vafley Raed 
Bedrr\\rtster, HJ 07921 



0@00202312 

Call Sign 
KNKA636 

09QlR000 

Print Date File Humber 
00Qo202312 09121/2000 

Federal Communlcations Commission 

Wireless Telecarnmunications Bureau 

Radio Stat ion Authorization 

Market Number 

Su b-Market Des lgnator 
CW.1 I 6  

0 

Name of Licensee: 

Channel Block 

SID 
A 

0213 

Atlention: 
Cellco Partnership dba Verkm Wireless 
180 WashingLon Valley Road 

Locatlon latltude LongltLlde 

1 38-1130.3 N a4-3M38.8 w 
- 

Bedrn'mler NJ 07921 

Ground Elevation S o U c t u ~  Hgt to Tip Antenna Structure ' 
(meters) (meters) Reglstntion No. 

- - 
Address Cb County stab Construdfon DetdIlne I -- 

i56 CANE RUN ROAD GEORGf3OWN SC0I-r KY 

4ntenna: I ~ ~ i m u t h ( d e g r e e s h r n t r ~ ~ ~ ? n o c t h )  0' 45' 90' 135' IBO' 22s 31s 

75.0 73.0 76.0 71 .O 74.0 a m  IM.O 103.0 

rransmiUing ERP Wttsl a 5 . m  97.700 4 7 . ~ 0  7.6420 o . 6 ~  0.300 4.m 2 9 . 5 ~  

I 

-- 
--. kntenna Height AAT (meters] 

_I- 

Antenna: 2 azimuth (degraes f r m  true north) B" 45" 90" 135" a 80' 225" 270' 315O 

Antenna Helght AAT (meters) 75.0 73.0 76.0 71.0 74.0 88.0 102.0 103.0 
--_ 

--- 
T m r n H f l n g  ERP (watts1 0,600 8.100 51.300 97.700 a1.300 30.200 4.300 OAOO 

Antenna: 3 AzlrrvM~ (degrees from l rua north) 0" 45" 90' 135' I Bo' 22FT 270" 315' 

Antenna Helght AAT (meters] 

TransmIHlng ERP (WatrS) 

Antenna: 4 kknuth (degrees from We north) 0' 45. 90' 1 3 5  I B O '  225' 270' 315' 

Anten- Helght AAT (meters) 7 7.0 75.0 76.0 73.0 

- I b- 

I_- - 
75.0 73.0 76.0 71.0 74.0 68.0 102.0 103.0 

15.809 1.700 1.103 l.SO0 15.500 69.200 97.700 67.600 
- - __ 

---_____- - 
76.0 40.0 1M.O 105.0 

-. 
TransrnlttinQ ERP (WaKs) lM).o(x] 1~.000 1 0 0 . ~  1 0 0 . ~  ~~.~ 1 ~ . 0 ~  1M).CGO 1OQ.WQ 

--- I 

Market Name 
LcxinglwFayette, KY 

3 8 / i  ill 967 

SEE INFORMATION 
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IdEhilEER C H A R T  

SECTION 

I 
I SECTION i DIAGOCIALS ~ HORIZONTALS WEIGHT (Ibs ) 

I 
CLCVATION 1 FACE SIZE ~ LCGS 

250' 

240' 

2 2 0 '  

200' 

180' 

160' 

140' 

120' 

100' 

80' 

60' 

40' 

20' 

n' 

4 00' 

4 00' - 

N/A 6 5 0 0  I L J h 4 ~ 1 / 4  I I B , 20' - 40' 1 2200' - 2000' 1 4-3/4 M 

- 

I L  

I( 

J 

' I  

H 

IG 

- 
F 

IE 

ID 

C 

IB 

IA 

IN/A i 5600 I I C 1 40' - 60' 1 2000' - 1800 '  1 4 - 1 / 2  1 L 3 - 1 / 2  x 3 - 1 / 2  x 1 / 4  1 
I D 1 GO' - 80' 1 1800'  - 1 6 0 0  1 4 - 1 / 2  I L 3 - 1 / 2  x 3 - 1 / 2  x 1/4 ~ N / A  

I E 1 80' - 100' ~ 1600'  - 1400'  ~ 4 -1 /4  ~ L 3 x 3 x 1/4  1 N/A 

I F 1 100' - 120' 1 1400 '  - 1 2 0 0 '  1 4 ~ L 3 x 3 x 3 / 1 6  1 N / A  

N/A I 3600 I L 3 x 3 3 / 1 6  1 I G i 1 2 0 ' -  1 4 0 '  1 1 2 0 0 ' -  1000'  1 4 4 00' 

I I 1 160' - 180' I 800' - 6 0 0 '  ~ 3 - 1 / 2  I L 2 - 1 / 2  x 2-1/2 x 3/16 I 
I 2200 I I J , 180' - 200' I 6 0 0 '  - 4 0 0 '  1 3 - 1 / 4  1 L 2 x 2 x 3 / 1 6  1 

I K 1 1 S R  I 3/4 S R 1 1600 I 200' - 220 '  1 4 0 0 '  1 2 - 1 / 2  
4 00' 

Id AT E R I A 1- 5 P E C C 1-1 A ET A ld l  ENIdA II\IFORtdAl ION 
DCSC i M A T ' L  SPEC , I ~ I N  YIELD (I s i )  A 14 I t Id Id A I E L E v A T l u I l  1 L l I l E  

(2)  LPA-70080-8CFEDll . I2 I , - - _ - _ -  _ _ _ I _ -  - WELDED SECTIONS I( - M 

LEGS 1 A - 5 7 2  GRADE 50 1 50 

8 00' 

B X A - 7 0 0 8 0 - 8 C F E D l l l 2  

( 4 )  L P A - 7 0 0 8 0 - 8 C F E D I N  - 1  @ 2 4 5 '  1 ( 1 2 )  1-5/8 - _ _  
I 3 6  I I INNER MEM i A - 3 6  

10 00' 50 I I FLANGE P L  1 A - 5 7 2  GRADE 50 I 

BOLTED X-BRACED SECTIONS A - J 

LEGS I A - 5 7 2  GRADE 5 0  1 50 1 @ 205' ~ ( 1 2 )  1 -5/8 _ _  ( 1 2 )  L N X - b 5 1 5 D S - T 4 M  

( 1  2) L N X - 6 5 1 5 D S - T 4 M  i @ 1 8 5 '  / ( 1 2 )  1-5/8 
- - 

' ( 2 4 )  1-5/8" LINES INNER MEM I A - 3 6  I 36 

FLAIdGE P L  1 A - 5 7 2  GRADE 50 50 
___- _ -  1 2  00' 1 @ 1 6 5 '  l ( 1 2 )  1-5/8 I (12) L N X - 6 5 1 5 D S - T 4 M  

8' STD. DISH 1 1 4 5 '  i 1-5/8 I LEG PAD P L  1 A - 3 6  1 3 6  
FEED LI N E DLSTJR @ 3  T IO l j  !N i ~ ~ d  AT I O 4  

THE TOWER STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED 
ACCORDIIIG TO THE FEEDLIINE DISTRIBUTIOI~  

1I.IFORMATIOI.I PROVIDED 1 4  00' 
DESIGN 8! DRAWII IG NOTES: 

1 )  SOME DETAIL H A S  BEEN OMITTED FOR CLARITY OF ILLUSTRATION 

2) TOWER DESIGNED FOR EXPOSURE C TO THE T I A - 2 2 2 - G  

3) TOWER IS DESIGNED FOR A 90 MPH BASIC WIND IN ACCORDANCE 

4)  TOWER IS DESIGNED FOR A 3 0  MPH BASIC WIt.ID WITH 1 "  ICE 

5) DEFLCCTIONS ARE BASED UP014 A GO MPH WlldD 

6) STRUCTURE CLASS-I I .  TOPOGRAPHIC CAT - 1 ,  CREST HEIGHT-0 '  

7) TOWER IS DESIGNED FOR A CLIP-ON CLIMBING LADDER WITH A 

WITH THE TIA-222-G STAI$DARD 

ICE IS COMSIDERED TO INCREASE It4 THICKNESS WITH HEIGHT 

HODGE A 5 

16 00' 

I8 00' 
I 

, 

20 00' 

I 
! 

I 

! 

I 

22 00' 
I 

I 
1 24 00' -- 

rAcL: SIZE 

SAFETY CLIMB DEVICE 

ON FEEDLIINE DISTRIBUTION 
8) TOWER DESIGIIED FOR FEEDLINES TO BE MOUIJTED AS SHOWN 

9 )  BOLTED SECTIONS A - J ARE 3-BAY X-BRACED 
WELDED SECTIONS K & L ARE 6-BAY X-BRACED 
WELDED SECTION M IS 3-BAY X-BRACED 

228 Ikins 

f 
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l 6" 3 " ( 1-1 0 LD) 
I- I ~- 

VERl  S 

TICS 
~- 

3 9 '  

# 9  G R A D E  60 3 9 '  N / A  24 936'  

///I GRADE 60 N / A  60"@ 4 4 6 9  I ' 

VERTICAL REBAR EQUALLY SPACED 
SEE REBAR CHART FOR VERTICAL 

REBAR REQUIRED. 

A C '  
-~ ~ I '  

60" 7 2 "  

- 7  

REEAR SPLICING C I { A R l  

L R S I Z E  j SPLICE LENGrl-I  ] 

- ff.4 TIES @ 12"  C-C  
5 '  TO BOTTOIII 

1 )  STAGGER A L L  SPLICES. 

3) SPLICE REBAR ONLY WHEN NECESSARY. 
2) SPLICE CHART IS BASED ON 4000 PSI CONCRETE AND CLASS B SPLICE.  

I REBAR LCINGl i lS  RCBAR DIA pcs OF RCBAR TOTAL r T  
- - __I- - I _ _  - I REBAR SlZC 

- -  I - ~ ~ 

REBAR 
- - - I 

I I REBAR SIZE I REBAR LENGTHS - - - REBAR _- - DiA _- pcs _ _ ~  OF REBAR - -  REBAR 

I I I I TIES 114 GRADE 60 1\1/ A 60"@ I 3 2  2,073' I 

I ) A L L  WORl<IvIAI\lSHIP Ai\lU iviA'i'EKIAL5 S H A L L  BE i1.l ACCCIRDAbl iE WITH THk  l_ATESI  ED1 1 l~l \ l '> 
OF ACI 301 A N D  AC1318 

2 )  TI-IIS FOlJI\IDATION IS DESIGINED TO COldF0RI.I ACI  3 18-05 A N D  A N S l / T l A - 2 2 2 - C  STAI IDARDS 
UTILIZII\IG THE GEr)'fECIHI\IlCAL REPORT PREPARED BY GPD CROUP PROJECT INO. 2 0 0 9 0 3 6 . 2 2 .  

A COPY S H A L L  BE PROVIDED TO THE FOUNDATIOI\I CONTRACTOR. SOIL  CO1\IDITIOI\IS THAT 

0 F TH E R ES I13 E N T E IN G I bl E E R / l  INS P EC'TO R . A ILL CO i A  id E Id TS 0 R RE CO ki bl E N D A l l  O N S R EGI? R D I Id G 
C (3 I( ST R U C T IO N TEST I N G 0 R C 0 i\l ST R IJ CT 113 N ivi 0 1\1 ITO I? I bl G 5 i I  ALL  B E ST R I CT LY FO LLO W E D . 

3) A L L  COI\ ICRElE SHALL  BE 4000 PSI AT 23 DAYS. CYLIWIDERS S I I A L L  BE PROPERLY CAST 

4) A L L  ADMIXTURE'; IvlUST BE ADDED SEPARATEL'I Il\ITO FRESI-1 CONCRETE AND SUFFICIEI4TLY 

DIFFER FROM TIHOSE DESCRIBED I N  TlHE REPORT SI-iALL BE BROIJGI-IT TO THE ATTENTI( )N 

WITH COPIES OF T H E  TEST REPORTS G O I N G  TO T H E  RESIDENT E~lGINEER/II\JSPECTOR. 

MIXED. A IdObl-CORROSIVE CONCRETE SET ACCELERATE MAY BE UTILIZED IN COl4PLIANCE 
WITH ASTi.1 494 .  TYPE C. A WATER REDUCING ADMIXTURE MAY BE UTILIZED IN 
COi4PLIAPICE WITI-I ASTM 494-  TYPE A. 

5) A L L  BACKFILL  SHALL  BE PLACED IN 9 li\lCH LIFTS AND COldPACTED TO A MlNllviUlvi O F  
9 5  IPERCEIIT OF THE STANDARD PROCTOR MAXII4UM DRY DEINSITY AS IAEASURED BY 

\\\\\\\ ' ' ' 11/11, ASTlvi D - 6 9 3  UNLESS MORE STRIblGEI\IT COIdPACTION IS IREQUIRED BY T H E  SOIL REPORT. 
\\ OF K E ~ ~  +' -<$ooQQ--o. %*- +, 3 6) MlNI i~ i iUbl  CONCRETE COVER SHALL  BE 3 INCIHES UNLESS OT-IERWISE NOTED. 

7) CROWN TOP OF PIER FOR DRAINAGE A N D  Cl-IAiviFER ALL  EXPOSED CONCRETE EDGES 1 INCH W. GRAY "'Q~:%,% 2- &Y 

='w: HODGE ;*z 
39% S14,535 " 2  
; 0 t buz ANCHOR BOLTS. 

8) SEE TEidPLATE DRAWII\IG SC TEMPLATE DESIGbI C l i A R T  FOR TOWER LAYOUT DItvIEI\JSIONS, z * i  
USE OF 1-EIviPLATE IS REQUIRED TO INSURE PROPER LOCA'IIOIN AND OL!IEI\lTAllOI\I OF No. = - 

- Q o  

5 %:%i IcENSL?.00:,+.? 

9) GROUNDWATER IvlAY BE Ei~ICOUI\ITERED 

t 





GPD# 2009036.22 
November 1,2012 

Verizon Wireless Number: 2009371831 
Verizon Wireless Site Name: SVMSONIA 

Site Data: Race Track Road 
Symsonia (Graves County), Kentucky 42082 
Latitude 36O 55' 12.84" N, Longitude 8 8 O  32' 02.17" W 
Proposed 250-ft Self-Support Tower 

GPD Group is pleased to submit this Geotechnical Report for the aforementioned tower. The purpose of the 
following report is to summarize the soil/rock conditions encountered during the subsurface exploration at  this site 
and provide geotechnical engineering parameters for design of the proposed tower foundation system. 
Recommendations for site preparation, construction procedures and quality control were beyond the scope of this 
study, but can be provided upon request. 

We at GPD Group appreciate the opportunity to provide continuing professional services to you. Please feel free to 
contact us with any questions or if you need additional assistance. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

f l J  Jordan Kirkendoll, E.I.T. 

Engineer 

Attachments: Site Location Map 
Satellite Photograph 
Topographic Map 
Boring Log 

* . -  
hip Wilkinson, P.E. 

Senior Project Manager 
Kentucky P.E. License #18357 

2718 River Green Circle e Louisville, Kentucky 40206 e Tel: 502.259.0800 e Fax: 502.259.0819 WWW.4Rd4rOUR.COm 
Akron Q Atlanta a Cleveland e Columbus e Indianapolis Q Louisville Q Marion e Phoenix e Seattle e Youngstown 

http://WWW.4Rd4rOUR.COm


250 Ft  Self-support Tower Site No: 2009371831 

Prepared By Project No. Document Date 

Site Plans 

Base reactions were not available for this writing. 

GPD Group 2009036.22 January 13,2012 

GEOTECH NICAL RECOM M EN DATIO NS 

Ultimate Skin Ultimate Skin Ultimate 
Friction Friction Bearing 

Uplift/Tension Compression Pressure 
( P a  (PSf) (Psf) 

Ignore Ignore Ignore 

350 500 3,000 

Based on the results of this study, i t  is our opinion that drilled shafts (Caissons) would be appropriate for support 
of the proposed self-support tower. The following net design parameters may be used to design the proposed 
foundation system. A factor of safety of 2 and 3 should be applied to the ultimate skin friction and bearing pressure 
values provided below, respectively. The cohesion, internal angle of friction and unit weight parameters given in the 
following table are based on the results of the sample boring, published values and our past experience with similar 
soil/rock types. These values should, therefore, be considered approximate. 

Internal 
Angle of 
Friction Cohesion 

(Degrees) ( p a  

-- 
0 500 

Ultimate Design Parameters 

17 - 23 

23 - 28 

Depth Soil/Rock 
(feet) Description 

Stiff silty clay 120 11 
- 

Very stiff silty clay 125 16 

o - 3 I silty clay I 120 I - 

28 - 35 

35 - 40.5 

I Medium stiff silty 
clay 3 - 5  

Very stiff silty clay 125 22 

Very stiff silty clay 125 28 

__I_____ 

I 120 I 17 Very stiff to stiff silty 
5 -  12 I clay I 120 I 6 Medium stiff silty 12 - 17 

I I I 

GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION 

Drilling and soil sampling was performed by Richard Simmons Drilling Co., Inc. using a truck-mounted CME-75 drill rig 
with hollow-stem augers. One (1) sample boring was drilled near the proposed tower foundation location to a depth 
of forty and one-half (40.5) feet. Representative samples were obtained by the split-barrel sampling procedure in 
general accordance with appropriate ASTM standards. I n  the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows 
required to advance a standard 2-inch Q.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch 
penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard penetration resistance 
value (N). Sampling depths and penetration distance, plus the standard penetration resistance values, are shown 



250 Ft Self-Suooort Tower Site No: 20093718.31 

on the attached boring log. The samples were sealed and mailed to our office for soil classification in general 
accordance with appropriate ASTM standards. 

The subsurface conditions encountered at  the boring location are indicated on the attached boring log. The 
stratification boundaries on the boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil/rock types; in-situ, 
the transition between materials may be gradual. The boring log includes visual classifications of the materials 
encountered during drilling as well as the driller's interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. The 
final boring log included with this report represents an interpretation of the field log by a Senior Geotechnical 
Engineer. 

SOIL RESISTIVITY 

Resistivity values were obtained using the Wenner 4-electrode method in accordance with ASTM G57-06. Testing 
was performed on one (1) composite sample of silty clay obtained between 5 to 8 feet below grade near the 
proposed tower foundation. Based on the test results, the soil resistivity at this site was on the order of 3,200 
ohm-cm. 

GROUNDWATER 

Groundwater was not encountered during drilling operations as noted on the attached boring log. It should be 
noted that fluctuations in the groundwater level can occur and perched water can develop over low permeability 
soil or rock strata following periods of heavy or prolonged precipitation. Long term monitoring in cased holes or 
piezometers would be necessary to accurately evaluate the potential range of groundwater conditions on the site. 

QUALIFICATIONS 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data obtained from the boring 
performed at this site and from other information discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations 
that may occur across the site or due to the modifying effects of weather. 

I n  the event the SiJbSUIfaCe conditions are found to vary from those encountered in the sample boring and 
presented in this report, our office should be contacted immediately while the construction crew is still on-site to 
review the new information and provide supplemental foundation recommendations, if warranted. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Verizon Wireless for specific application to the project 
discussed herein and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. 
No warranties, either expressed or implied, are intended or made. I n  the event that changes in the nature or 
design as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall 
not be considered valid unless GPD Group reviews the changes and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of 
this report in writing. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication any environmental 
assessment of the site or identification of contaminated or hazardous materials or conditions. I f  the owner is 
concerned about the potential for such contamination, other studies should be undertaken. 

11/1/2012 Page 3 









GPD Group 
271 8 River Green Circle 
Louisville, KY 40206 

GPD GROUP Telephone (502) 259-0800 

ZLIENT Verizon PROJECT NAME SYMSONIA 

'ROJECT NUMBER 2009036.22 PROJECT LOCATION Svmsonia, Kentucky 

3ATE STARTED Auqust 30.2012 COMPLETED Auqust 30,2012 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE 

3RILLING CONTRACTOR Richard Simmons Drilling Co GROUND WATER LEVELS: 

Fax (502) 259-0819 P I h  

DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auqer AT TIME OF DRILLING --- DRY 

LOGGED BY Rickv Rodriquez CHECKED BY Chi0 Wilkinson AT END OF DRILLING --- DRY 

NOTES 

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 

Stiff To Very Stiff brown SILTY CLAY (CL) with trace sand 

Very Stiff below 5 feet 

Stiff below 8 feet 

Medium Stiff below 12 feet 

Stiff below 17 feet 

Very Stiff below 23 feet 

Light brown and gray below 29 feet 

Reddish Brown below 39 feet 

Boring terminated at 40.5 feet 

Medium Stiff To Very Stiff brown SILTY CLAY (CL) with trace sand 

Very Stiff below 5 feet 

Stiff below 8 feet 

Medium Stiff below 12 feet 

Stiff below 17 feet 

Very Stiff below 23 feet 

Light brown and gray below 29 feet 

Reddish Brown below 39 feet 

Boring terminated at 40.5 feet 





Site Name: SYMSONIA County: GRAVES 

PROPOSED / REJECTED SITES MAP 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 10 10/18/2012 
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Mail Processing Center 
Federal Aviation Administratioil 
Southwest Regioiial Office 
Obstruction Evaluation Group 
260 1 Meacham Boulevard 
Fort Worth, TX 76137 

Issued Date: 09/20/20 12 

Aeronautical Study No. 
20 12-ASO-7903-OE 

Milhail Raznobriadsev 
Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership 
1 120 Sanctuary Prkwy 
Suite 150 GASASREG 
Alpharetta, GA 30004 

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION ** 

The Federal Aviation Adininistratioii has conducted an aeronautical study under tlie provisions of 49 U.S.C., 
Section 447 18 and if applicable Title 14 of tlie Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, coiiceniing: 

Sti-ucture: Antenna Tower Synisoiiia 
L,ocation: Symsonia, ICY 
Latitude: 36-55-12.84N NAD 83 
Longitude : 88-32-02.17W 
Heights: 406 feet site elevation (SE) 

264 feet above ground level (AGL) 
670 feet above meail sea level (AMSL) 

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation provided tlie following condition(s), if any, is(are) met: 

As a condition to this Determination, the structure is markedlighted in accordaiice with FAA Advisoiy circular 
70/7460- 1 K Cliange 2, Obstruction Marking and Lighting, a nied-dual system - Chapters 4,8(M-Dual),& 12. 

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be completed and returned to 
this office any time the project is abandoned or: 

At least 10 days prior to start of coiistiuction (7460-2, Part I) 
- X- Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 11) 

While the structure does not constitute a hazard to air navigation, it would be located within or near a military 
training area andor route. 

This determination expires on 03/20/20 14 unless: 

(a) 

(b) 
(c) 

the construction is started (not iiecessarily completed) arid FAA Forrn 7460-2, Notice of Actual 
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office. 
extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office. 
the construction is subject to the liceiisiiig authority of tlie Federal Communications Commission 
(FCC) and an application for a coiistruction perinit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within 

Page 1 of 3 



6 moiitlis of the date of this deteimiiiation. In such case, tlie determination expires on the date 
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or tlie date the FCC denies the application. 

NOTE: REQTJEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST 

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRT-JCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO 
SIGNIFICANT AERONATJTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE 
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD. 

BE E-FILED AT L,EAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION 

This determination is based, in part, on tlie foregoing description whicli includes specific coordinates , heights, 
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordiiiates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will 
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the 
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to tlie FAA. 

This determination does include teniporary construction equipment such as craiies, derricks, etc., which may be 
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed tlie overall heights as 
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the 
FAA. 

This determination conceriis the effect of this structure 011 tlie safe and efficient use of navigable airspace 
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliaiice respoiisibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or 
regulation of ally Federal, State, or local goveriiinent body. 

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction 
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen 
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number. 

A copy of this deteimination will be foiwarded to tlie Federal Comniunications Commission (FCC) because tlie 
structure is subject to their licensing authority. 

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-8084. On any future correspondence 
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 20 12-ASO-7903-OE. 

Signature Control No: 170873246-173549779 
Carole Beriiacchi 
Technician 

Attachnieiit(s) 
Frequency Data 

cc: FCC 
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Frequency Data for ASN 2012-ASO-7903-OE 

LOW HIGH FmQUENCY ERP 
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY UNIT ERP UNIT 

698 
806 
824 
85 1 
869 
896 
90 1 
930 
93 1 
932 
93 5 
940 
1850 
1930 
2305 
2345 

806 
824 
849 
866 
894 
90 1 
902 
93 1 
932 

932.5 
940 
94 1 
1910 
1990 
2310 
2360 

MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 
MHz 

1000 
500 
500 
so0 
500 
500 
7 

3500 
3500 

17 
1000 
3500 
1640 
1640 
2000 
2000 

W 
w 
w 
w 
W 
w 
w 
w 
w 

dBW 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
W 
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36 55 12.84N 088 32 02.17W - Google Maps Page 1 of 1 

To see all the details that are visible an the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map. - 

d 

https://maps.google.com/maps?hl=en&tab=wl 

Map data 02012 Google - 
-~ 

12/11/2012 

https://maps.google.com/maps?hl=en&tab=wl
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TC 56-50e 
Rev 0712010 

(enlucky Transportation Cabinet, Kentucky Alrpori Zoning Commission. 90 Airport Rd, Bldg 400, Frankfort, KY 40601 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT OR ALTER A STRUCTURE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED 

Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number 

1. APPLICANT .- Name, Address, Telephone, Fax, etc 

2. Representative of Applicant - Name, Address, Telephone, Fax 

3 Applicatiw for: @ New Construction Alteration a Existing 

4. Duration: *ha Permanent n Temporary (Months --..-Days - ) 

5 Work Schedule: Start , End - 

6. Type: k&vitenna Tower a Crane h ik l ing Power Line 
Landfill Water Tank Other 

7. MarkinglPainlig andlor Lghling Preferred: 

c] Red Lights & Paint 

White - Medium intensity 

0 While - High Intensity c] Other .. . _ _  

,@ Dual - Red & Medium Intensity White 

c] Dual - Red & High Intensity White 

8. FAA Aeronautical Study Number--- 

9 

i o  

11 

12 

13 

14 

15. 

16. 

17 

18. 

19. 

20 

Latitude, 

Longitude: - o%?lo 32/'0z/ 1 - 7  " 

Datum: &NAD83 0 NAD27 0 Other 

Nearest Kentucky Clty: &k!.$$.fh! County !?..!?%L 

Nearest Kentucky Public Use or Mllllary Airport: 

-. - 

Distance from # i3  to Structure:---. 

Direction from # I3  b S t r u c l u r e : - 5 b  

Site Elevation (AMSL): ?ob Feet 

Total Structure Helght (AGL): 2b4 -Feet 

Overall Height (#i6 + #17) (AMSL): 1% 7 0  Feet 

Prevlous FAA and/or Kentucky Aeronautical Study Number(s): 

"' ' 

Dascfiption of Location: (Atlach USGS 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map 
or an Airport Layout Drawing with the precise site marked and any 
certified survey.) 

21 Description of Proposal: 

- 
22. Has a 'NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTiON OR ALTERATION' (FAA Form 7460-1) been filed wilh the Federal Aviation Administration? 

&o a y e s ,  When - 
CERTIFICATION: I hereby edi fy that all the above statements rn he best of my knowledge and belief 

Car r e m  - cikqu.\xt-o./ (4 - I-.& 01 2O\z 
Prinled Name & Tille Date 

~ 

PENALTIES: Persons failing to comply with Kentucky Revised Statutes (KRS 183.861 through 183.990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 KAR 
05O:Seties) are liable for fines and/or imprisonment as set forth in KRS 183 990(3) Noncompliance with Federal Aviatlon Adminlstration Reguiations may 
result in further oenalties. 

Commission Action: Chairperson, KAZC 0 Administrator, KAZC 

3 Approved 

2 Disapproved -Date ----- 
-____ 

-I- 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLIC.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 

FAX: (859) 23 1-65 I8  
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 

January 24, 2013 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Hon. Tony Smith 
Graves County Judge Executive 
101 East South Street 
Mayfield, KY 42066 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Judge Smith: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication to the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. If I can be of 
assistance to you, please do not hesitate to call me. 

W. Brent Rice 
WBRldkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON i LOUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENUP 1 WASHINGTON.DC. 
wwtv.niiii1k.com 

http://wwtv.niiii1k.com
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLIWOM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 

FAX: (859) 231-6518 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 1 15 

January 24,2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Lillard Dunn, Jr. 
77 Tanna Shae Lane 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown aboE. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I L,OUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENUP I WASHINGT0N.D.C. 
www.iiiiii1k.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTIJCICY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX:  (859)231-6518 

January 24, 201 3 

Via Cerfified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Ronnie J. and Carla Peck 
557 McGuire Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verimon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250' self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. I 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXTNGTON t LOUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENUP I WASHINGT0N.D.C 
www.iiiinIk.com 

http://www.iiiinIk.com
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK .COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SIJITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 

FAX: (859)231-6518 
(859) 23 1-8780 EXT. 1 1 S 

January 24,201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Terry Joe Peck 
531 McGuire Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of th& 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
E nclosu re 

LEXINGTON I L.OIJISVILLE I FRANWORT I GREENUP ! WASHINGTON,DC. 
tv1v1v.iiziiilk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SIJITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859) 23 1-65 18 

January 24,2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

John and Tammy Brooks 
493 McClure Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will he comprised of a 
250' self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received by the Commission within 20 days of the date o f m  
-- letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I LOUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENW I WASHINGTON.D.C 
wivw.iniii Ik.com 



k9 

McUrayer, McGinnis, Leslie & Kirltland, PLLC ,,! 

A T T O R N E Y S  AT LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 

FAX: (859)231-6518 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 

January 24,2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Symco, Inc. 
Route 1 
Mayfield, KY 42066 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 201 3-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 daw of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I L,OUISVIL.LE 1 FRANKFORT i GREENUP I WASHINGTON,D.C 
www.iiiiiilk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40.507 

FAX: (8.59) 23 1-65 18 
(859) 23 1-8780 EXT. 1 1 S 

January 24,201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

David and Devona Lyles 
PO Box 123 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. I Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 ,daVs of the date of,,- 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON i LOUISVTL.LE i FRANKFORT i GREENUP i WASHINGTON,D.C 
www.iiiiiilk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 1 IS 
FAX: (859) 23 1-65 1 8 

January 24,2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Robert and Wilma Johnson 
420 McGuire Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission, must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

LEXWGTON I L.OUISVILLE I FRANKFORT i GREENUP I WASMNGT0N.D.C 
IvIv)v.iiiiiilk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
B RICE@MMLK . COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1 000 
LEXINGTON, KENT~JCKY 40507 

FAX: (859) 23 1-65 18 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 

January 24, 2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Kenneth &Jill Bugg 
107 Meta Lane 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date,of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 201 3-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I LOUISVILLE I FRANKFORT I GREENUP ! WASHINGTON,D.C 
www.itiiii1k.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  LAW 

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE I000 
LEXINGTON, KENT~JCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859)231-6518 

January 24,201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Christy Riley 
151 Tanna Shae Lane 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250' self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.Q. Box 61 5, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 201 3-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I LOUISVILLE i FRANKFORT ! GREENUP j WASHINGT0N.D.C 
Iv~v)v.iiiiiilk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859) 23 1-65 18 

January 24,201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Eldon and Claire Hofer 
181 Tanna Shae Lane 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 201 3-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. I Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250' self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 days of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 201 3-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. I 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON i LOUISVE,LE j FRANKFORT 1 Gl?.JZENW i WASHINGT0N.D.C 
~v~vw.llllllllc.coIl1 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BEUCE@MMLK.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SLJITE 1 000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859) 23 1-65 18 

January 24, 201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Cedar Ridge Development 
645 Weatherwood Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
-- Commission must be received bv the Comtnnssion within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

L.EXINGTON I LOIASVIL.LE I F;RANKFORT I GREENUP I WASHINGTON.DC 
www.iiiiiiIk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BRENT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SIJITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 23 1-8780 EXT. 1 1 5 
FAX: (859)231-6518 

January 24, 201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Graves County Fiscal Court 
101 East South Street 
Mayfield, KY 42066 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250' self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500' radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be receivA bv the Commission within- 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director's Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 
Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

WBR/d kw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I LOUISVILLE i FRANKFORT I GREENW I WASHINGTON.D.C 
www.iimlk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  AT LAW 

W. R E N T  RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

201 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507 
(859) 231-8780 EXT. 115 
FAX: (859)231-6518 

January 24,201 3 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Robert L. and Charolette Ballard 
2359 Kaler Mill Road 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dea r P rope rty 0 w n e r : 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. l h i s  notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
- Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 2013-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON 1 LOUISVIL,LE I FRANKFORT I GREENl.JP I WASHINGT0N.D.C 
ivww.iiiiizlk.coiii 
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A T T O R N E Y S  A T  L A W  

W. BWNT RICE 
BRICE@MMLK.COM 

20 1 EAST MAIN STREET, SIJITE 1000 
LEXINGTON, KENTIJCKY 40507 

FAX: (859) 23 1-65 18 
(859) 23 1-8780 EXT. 1 IS  

January 24,2013 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 

Boyce W. and Sandra Faye Crowley 
121 Tanna Shae Lane 
Symsonia, KY 42082 

RE: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2013-00023 (The Symsonia Facility) 

Dear Property Owner: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless has applied to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
to construct and operate an additional cell facility. The facility will be comprised of a 
250’ self-supporting tower including attached antennas and an equipment shelter to be 
located on Race Track Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky. A map showing the 
location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. This notice is being sent to you 
because you own property within a 500’ radius of the proposed facility or are a 
contiguous property owner. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. 
You also have the right to intervene in this matter. Your initial communication the 
Commission must be received bv the Commission within 20 davs of the date of this 
-- letter as shown above. 

Your comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: Executive 
Director’s Office, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, KY 
40602. Please refer to Case No. 201 3-00023 in your correspondence. 

W. Brent Rice 
Counsel for Kentucky RSA No. 1 

Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
WBR/dkw 
Enclosure 

LEXINGTON I LOIJISVILL,E I FRANKFORT I GREENUP 1 WASHINGTON,D.C 
www.iiziizlk.coiiz 





SITE NAME: SYMSONIA - GRAVES COUNTY 
SITE NUMBER: 2009371831 
ATTYIDATE: RLB10242011 

LAND LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement, made this /A  day of & , 2 0 4  between 
Graves County, Kentucky, with its principal offices located at 101 East South Street, Mayfield, 
Kentucky, 42066, hereinafter designated LESSOR and Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless, with its principal office located at One Verizon Way, Mail Stop 4AW100, 
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 (telephone number 866-862-4404), hereinafter designated 
LESSEE. The LESSOR and LESSEE are at times collectively referred to hereinafter as the 
“Parties” or individually as the “Party”. 

1. PREMISES. LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE a portion of that certain parcel of 
property (the entirety of LESSOR’S property is referred to hereinafter as the Property), located at 
Race Track Road and McGiiire Road, Symsonia, Graves County, Kentucky, and being described as 
a 100’ by 100’ parcel containing ten thousand (10,000) square feet (the “Land Space”), together with 
the non-exclusive right (the “Rights of Way”) for ingress a id  egress, seven (7) days a week 
twenty-four (24) hours a day, on foot or motor vehicle, including tnicks over or along a thirty (30’) 
foot wide right-of-way extending from the nearest public right-of-way, Race Track Road, to the 
Land Space, and for the installation and maintenance of utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, and 
pipes over, under, or along one or more rights of way fiorn the Land Space, said Land Space and 
Rights of Way (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Premises”) being substantially as 
described herein in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Property is also shown 
on the Tax Map of Graves County as 131.00.00.169.00 arid is further described in Deed Book 237 
at Page 141 as recorded in the Office of Graves County Court Clerk’s Office. 

In the event any public utility is rinable to use the Rights of Way, the LESSOR hereby 
agrees to grant an additional right-of-way either to the LESSEE or to the public utility at no cost to 
the LESSEE. 

2. SURVEY. LESSOR also hereby grants to L,ESSEE the right to srii-vey the 
Property and the Premises, and said survey shall then become Exhibit “B” which shall be attached 
hereto and made a part hereoc and shall control in the event of boundary and access discrepancies 
between it and Exhibit “A”. Cost for such work shall be borne by the LESSEE. 

3. TEFW:ENTAL,. 

a. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of execution by both Parties, provided, 
however, the initial term shall be for five ( 5 )  years and shall commence on the Commencement 
Date (as hereinafter defined) at which time rental payments shall commence and be due at a total 
annual rental of I to be paid in equal monthly 
installments on the first day of the month, in advance, to Graves County Fiscal Court or to such 
other person, firm or place as LESSOR may, from time to time, designate in writing at least thirty 
(30) days in advance of any rental payment date by notice given in accordance with Paragraph 2.3 
below. The Agreement shall commence based upon the date LESSEE commences installation of 



the equipment on the Premises. In the event the date L.ESSEE commences installation of the 
equipment on the Premises falls between the 1’‘ and 151h of the month, the Agreement shall 
commence on the 1’‘ of that month and if the date installation commences falls between the 16“’ 
and 31’‘ of the month, then the Agreement shall CoInmence on the 1” day of the following month 
(either the “Commencement Date”). LBSSOR and LESSEE agree that they shall acknowledge in 
writing the Commencement Date. LBSSOR and LESSEE acknowledge and agree that initial 
rental payment(s) shall not actually be sent by LESSEE until thirty (30) days after a written 
acknowledgement confii-ming the Commencement Date. By way of illustration of the preceding 
sentence, if the Commencement Dat,e is January 1 and the written acknowledgement confirming 
the Commencement Date is dated January 14, LBSSEE shall send to the L,ESSOR the rental 
payments for January 1 arid February 1 by February 13. 

Upon agreement of the Parties, LESSEE may pay rent by electronic fiinds transfer and in 
such event, LESSOR agrees to provide to LESSEE bank routing information for such purpose 
Lipon request of LESSEE. 

b. LESSOR hereby agrees to provide to LESSEE certain documentation (the 
“Rental Documentation”) evidencing LBSSOR’s interest in, and right to receive payments under, 
this Agreement, including without limitation: (i) documentation, acceptable to LESSEE in 
L,ESSEE’s reasonable discretion, evidencing LESSOR’S good and sufficient title to and/or 
interest in the Property and right to receive rental payments and other benefits hereunder; (ii) a 
complete and fully executed Internal Revenue Service Form W-9, or equivalent, in a form 
acceptable to LESSEE, for any party to whom rental payments are to be made pursuant to this 
Agreement; and (iii) other documentation requested by LESSEE in LESSEE’S reasonable 
discretion. From time to time during the Tei-m of this Agreement and within thirty (30) days of a 
written request from LESSEE, LESSOR agrees to provide updated Rental Documentation in a 
form reasonably acceptable to L,ESSEE. The Rental Documentation shall be provided to 
LESSEE in accordance with the provisions of and at the address given in Paragraph 23. Delivery 
of Rental Documentation to LESSEE shall be a prerequisite for the payment of any rent by 
L,ESSEE and notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, LESSEE shall have no obligation 
to make any rental payments until Rental Documentation has been supplied to LESSEE as 
provided herein. 

Within fifteen (15) days of obtaining an interest in the Property or this Agreement, any 
assignee(s), transferee(s) or other successor(s) in interest of L,ESSOR shall provide to LESSEE 
Rental Documentation in the manner set forth in the preceding paragraph. From time to time 
during the Term of this Agreement and within thirty (30) days of a written request from L,ESSEE, 
any assignee(s) or transferee(s) of LBSSOR agrees to provide updated Rental Documentation in a 
form reasonably acceptable to LESSEE. Delivery of Rental Documentation to LESSEE by any 
assignee(s), transferee(s) or other successor(s) in interest of LESSOR shall be a prereqiiisite for 
the payment of any rent by LESSEE to such party and notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
herein, LESSEE shall have no obligation to make any rental paymerits to any assignee(s), 
transferee(s) or other successor(s) in interest of LESSOR until Rental Documentation has been 
supplied to LESSEE as provided herein. 

2 



4. EX'IENSIONS. This Agreement shall automatically be extended for five ( 5 )  
additional five ( 5 )  year terms unless LESSEE terminates it at the end of the t,hen current term by 
giving LESSOR written notice of the intent to terminate at least six (6) months prior to the end of 
the then current term. 

5. EXTENSION RENTAB. The annual rental for the first (1st) five ( 5 )  year extension 
); the 

the annual rental for the third (3rd) five ( 5 )  

; the annual rental for the fourth (4th) five (5 )  year extension term shall be increased to 
the annual rental for the fifth 

term shall be increased to 
annual rental for the second (2nd) five (5) year extension term shall be increased to ' 

year extension term shall be increased to 

(5th) five (5)  year extension term shall be increased to ' 
1. 

6. ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS. If at the end of the fifth (5th) five ( 5 )  year extension 
term this Agreement has not been terminated by either Party by giving to the other written notice of 
an intention to terminate it at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term, this Agreement 
shall continue in force upon the same covenants, terms and conditions for a further term of five ( 5 )  
years and for five (5)  year terms thereafter until terminated by either Party by giving to the other 
written notice of its intention to so terminate at least three (3) months prior to the end of such term. 
Annual rental for each such additional five ( 5 )  year term shall be equal to the annual rental payable 
with respect to the immediately preceding five ( 5 )  year terin. The initial term and all extensions 
shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Term". 

7. TAXES. LESSEE shall have the responsibility to pay any personal property, real 
estate taxes, assessments, or charges owed on the Property which LESSOR demonstrates is the 
result of LESSEE's use of the Premises and/or the installation, maintenance, and operation of the 
LESSEE's improvements, and any sales tax imposed on the rent (except to the extent that 
LESSEE is or may become exempt from the payment of sales tax in the jurisdiction in which the 
Property is located), including any increase in real estate taxes at the Propery which LESSOR 
demonstrates arises from the LESSEE's improvernents andlor LESSEE's use of the Premises. 
LESSOR and L,ESSEE shall each be responsible for the payment of any taxes, levies, 
assessments and other charges imposed incliiding franchise and similar taxes imposed upon the 
business conducted by LBSSOR or L,ESSEE at the Property. Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
LESSEE shall not have the obligation to pay any tax, assessment, or charge that LESSEE is 
disptiting in good faith in appropriate proceedings prior to a final determination that such tax is 
properly assessed provided that no lien attaches to the Property. Nothing in this Paragraph shall 
be construed as making L,ESSEE liable for any portion of LBSSOR's income taxes in connection 
with any Property or otherwise. Except as set forth in this Paragraph, LESSOR shall have the 
responsibility to pay any personal property, real estate taxes, assessments, or charges owed on the 
Property and shall do so prior to the imposition of any lien on the Property. 

LESSEE shall have the right, at its sole option and at its sole cost and expense, to appeal, 
challenge or seek modification of any tax assessment or billing for which LESSEE is wholly or 
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partly responsible for payment. LESSOR shall reasonably cooperate with LESSEE at LESSEE'S 
expense in filing, prosecuting and perfecting any appeal or challenge to taxes as set forth in the 
preceding sentence, including but not limited to, executing any consent, appeal or other similar 
document. In the event that as a result of any appeal or challenge by LESSEE, there is a 
reduction, credit or repayment received by the LESSOR for any taxes previously paid by 
LESSEE, LESSOR agrees to promptly reimburse to LESSEE the amount of said reduction, credit 
or repayment. In the event that LESSEE does not have the standing rights to pursue a good faith 
and reasonable dispute of any taxes under this paragraph, LESSOR will pursue such dispute at 
LBSSEE's sole cost and expense upon written request of LESSEE. 

8. USE; GOVERNMENTAL APPROVAB. LESSEE shall use the Premises for the 
piiipose of constructing, maintaining, repairing and operating a communications facility and uses 
inciderital thereto. A security fence consisting of chain link construction or similar but comparable 
construction rnay be placed around the perimeter of the Premises at the discretion of LESSEE (not 
including the access easement). All improvements, equipment, antennas and conduits shall be at 
LESSEE'S expense and their installation shall be at the discretion and option of LESSEE. LESSEE 
shall have the right to replace, repair, add or otherwise modify its utilities, equipment, antennas 
andor conduits or any portion thereof and the frequencies over which the equipment operates, 
whether the equipment, antennas, conduits or frequencies are specified or not on any exhibit 
attached hereto, during the Term. It is understood arid agreed that LESSEES ability to use the 
Premises is contingent upon its obtaining after the execution date of this Agreement all of the 
certificates, permits and other approvals (collectively the "Governmental Approvals") that rnay be 
required by any Federal, State or Local authorities as well as satisfactory soil boring tests which will 
permit LESSEE use of the Premises as set forth above. LBSSOR shall cooperate with LESSEE in 
its effort to obtain such approvals and shall take no action which would adversely affect the status 
of the Property with respect to the proposed use thereof by LESSEE. In the event that (i) any of 
such applications for such Governmental Approvals should be finally rejected; (ii) any 
Governmental Approval issued to LBSSEE is canceled, expires, lapses, or is otherwise 
withdrawn or terminated by governmental authority; (iii) LESSEE determines that such 
Governmental Approvals rnay not be obtained in a timely manner; (iv) LBSSEE determines that 
any soil boring tests are unsatisfactory; (v) LBSSEE determines that the Premises is no longer 
technically compatible for its use, or (vi) LESSEE, in its sole discretion, determines that the use 
the Premises is obsolete or unnecessary, L,ESSEE shall have the right to terminate this 
Agreement. Notice of LESSEES exercise of its right to terminate shall be given to LESSOR in 
writing by certified mail, return receipt requested, and shall be effective upon the mailing of such 
notice by LESSEE, or upon such later date as designated by LESSEE. All rentals paid to said 
termination date shall be retained by LESSOR. Upon such termination, this Agreement shall be of 
no further force or effect except to the extent of the representations, warranties and indemnities 
made by each Party to the other hereunder. Otherwise, the LESSEE shall have no further 
obligations for the payment of rent to LESSOR. 

9. INDEMNIFICATION. Subject to Paragraph 10 below, each Party shall indemnify 
and hold the other harmless against any claim of liability or loss from personal injury or property 
damage resulting from or arising out of the negligence or willful misconduct of the indemnifying 
Party, its employees, contractors or agents, except to the extent such claims or damages may be 
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due to or caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the other Party, or its employees, 
contractors or agents. 

10. INSURANCE. 

a. The Parties hereby waive and release any and all rights of action for 
negligence against the other which rnay hereafter arise on account of damage to the Premises or 
to the Property, resulting from any fire, or other casualty of the kind covered by standard fire 
insurance policies with extended coverage, regardless of whether or not, or in what amounts, 
such insurance is now or hereafter carried by the Parties, or either of them. These waivers and 
releases shall apply between the Parties and they shall also apply to any claims under or through 
either Party as a result of any asserted right of subrogation. All such policies of insurance 
obtained by either Party concerning the Premises or the Property shall waive the insurer's right of 
subrogation against the other Party. 

b. LESSOR and LESSEE each agree that at its own cost and expense, each 
will rnaintairi commercial general liability insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 for 
injury to or death of one or more persons in any one occurrence and $500,000 for damage or 
destruction to property in any one occurrence. LESSOR and LESSEE each agree that it will 
include the other Party as an additional insured. 

11. LIMEATION OF_ LIABILITY. Except for indemnification pursuant to Paragraphs 
9 and 29, neither Party shall be liable to the other, or any of their respective agents, 
representatives, employees for any lost revenue, lost profits, loss of technology, rights or 
services, incidental, punitive, indirect, special or consequential damages, loss of data, or 
interruption or loss of use of service, even if advised of the possibility of such damages, whether 
under theory of contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otheiwise. 

12. ANNUAL TERMINATION. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained 
herein, provided LESSEE is not in default hereunder beyond applicable notice and cure periods, 
LESSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement upon the annual anriiversary of the 
Commencement Date provided that three (3) months prior notice is given to LESSOR. 

13. INTERFERENCE. LESSEE agrees to install equipment of the type and frequency 
which will not cause harmful inteiference which is measurable in accordance with then existing 
industry standards to any equipment of LESSOR or other lessees of the Property which existed 
on the Property prior to the date this Agreement is executed by the Parties. In the event any after- 
installed LESSEE'S equipment causes such interference, and after LESSOR has notified LESSEE 
in writing of such interference, LESSEE will take all commercially reasonable steps necessary to 
correct and eliminate the interference, including but not limited to, at LESSEE'S option, 
powering down such equiprnent and later powering up such equipment for intermittent testing. 
In no event will LESSOR be entitled to terminate this Agreement or relocate the equipment as 
long as LESSEE is making a good faith effort to remedy the interference issue. LESSOR agrees 
that L,ESSOR and/or any other tenants of the Property who currently have or in the future take 
possession of the Property will be permitted to install only such equipment that is of the type and 
frequency which will not cause harmful interference which is measurable in accordance with then 
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existing industry standards to the then existing equipment of LESSEE. The Parties acknowledge 
that there will not be an adequate remedy at law for noncompliance with the provisions of this 
Paragraph and therefore, either Party shall have the right to equitable remedies, such as, without 
limitation, injunctive relief and specific performance. 

14. REMOVAL AT END OF TERM. LESSEE shall, upon expiration of the Term, or 
within ninety (90) days after any earlier termination of the Agreement, remove its building(s), 
antenna structure(s) (except footings), equipment, conduits, fixtures and all personal property and 
restore the Premises to its original condition, reasonable wear and tear and casualty damage 
excepted. LBSSOR agrees and acknowledges that all of the equipment, conduits, fixtures and 
personal property of LESSEE shall remain the personal property of LESSEE and LESSEE shall 
have the right to remove the same at any time during the Term, whether or not said items are 
considered fixtures and attachments to real property under applicable Laws (as defined in 
Paragraph 33 below). If siich time for removal causes LESSEE to remain on the Premises after 
termination of this Agreement, LESSEE shall pay rent at the then existing monthly rate or on the 
existing monthly pro-rata basis if based upon a longer payment term, until such time as the 
removal of the building, antenna structure, fixtures and all personal property are completed. 

15. HOLDOVER. LESSEE has no right to retain possession of the Premises or any part 
thereof beyond the expiration of that removal period set forth in Paragraph 14 herein, unless the 
Parties are negotiating a new lease or lease extension in  good faith. In the event that the Parties 
are not in the process of negotiating a new lease or lease extension in good faith, LESSEE holds 
over in violation of Paragraph 14 and this Paragraph 15, then the rent then in effect payable from 
and after the time of the expiration or earlier removal period set forth in Paragraph 14 shall equal 
to the rent applicable during the month immediately preceding such expiration or earlier 
termination. 

16. RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL. If LESSOR elects, during the Term (i) to sell or 
otherwise transfer all or any portion of the Property, whether separately or as part of a larger 
parcel of which the Property is a part, or (ii) to grant to a third party by easement or other legal 
instrument an interest in and to that portion of the Property occupied by LESSEE, or a larger 
portion thereof, for the purpose of operating and maintaining communications facilities or the 
management thereof, with or without an assignment of this Agreement to such third party, 
L,ESSEE shall have the right of first refusal to meet any bona fide offer of sale or transfer on the 
same terms and conditions of such offer. If L,ESSEE fails to meet such bona fide offer within 
thirty (30) days after written notice thereof from LESSOR, LESSOR may sell or grant the 
easement or interest in the Property or portion thereof to such third person in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of such third party offer. For purposes of this Paragraph, any transfer, 
bequest or devise of LBSSOR’s interest in the Property as a result of the death of LESSOR, 
whether by will or intestate succession, or any conveyance to LESSOR’S family members by 
direct conveyance or by conveyance to a trust for the benefit of family members shall not be 
considered a sale of the Property for which LESSEE has any right of first refusal. 
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17. RIGHTS UPON SALE. Should LESSOR, at any time during the Term decide (i) to 
sell or transfer all or any part of the Property to a purchaser other that1 L,ESSEE, or (ii) to grant to 
a third party by easement or other legal iristrument an interest in and to that portion of the 
Property occupied by LESSEE, or a larger portion thereof, for the purpose of operating and 
maintaining communications facilities or the management thereof, such sale or grant of an 
easement or interest therein shall be under and subject to this Agreement and any such purchaser 
or transferee shall recognize LESSEE's rights hereunder under the terms of this Agreement. To 
the extent that LBSSOR grants to a third party by easement or other legal instrument an interest 
in and to that portion of the Property occupied by LBSSEE for the purpose of operating and 
maintaining communications facilities or the management thereof and in conjunction therewith, 
assigns this Agreement to said third party, L,ESSOR shall not be released from its obligations to 
LESSEE under this Agreement, and LESSEE shall have the right to look to LESSOR and the 
third party for the full performance of this Agreement. 

18. QUIET ENJOYMENT. LESSOR covenants that LESSEE, on paying the rent and 
performing the covenants herein, shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Premises. 

19. TITLE. LESSOR represents and warrants t,o LESSEE as of the execution date of 
this Agreement, and covenants during the Term that LESSOR is seized of good and sufficient 
title and interest to the Property and has full authority to enter into and execute this Agreement. 
LESSOR further covenants during the Term that there are no liens, judgments or impediments of 
title on the Property, or affecting LESSOR'S title to the same and that there are no covenants, 
easements or restrictions which prevent or adversely affect the use or occupancy of the Premises 
by LESSEE as set forth above. 

20. INTEGRATION. It is agreed and understood that this Agreement contains all 
agreements, promises and understandings between LBSSOR and LESSEE and that no verbal or 
oral agreements, promises or understandings shall be binding upon either LESSOR or LESSEE 
in any dispute, controversy or proceeding at law, and any addition, variation or modification to 
this Agreement shall be void and ineffective unless made in writing signed by the Parties or in a 
written acknowledgment in the case provided in Paragraph 3. In the event any provision of the 
Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, such finding shall not affect the validity and 
enforceability of the reniaining provisions of this Agreement. The failure of either Party to insist 
upon strict performance of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any of 
its rights under the Agreement shall not waive such rights and such Party shall have the right to 
enforce such rights at any time and take such action as may be lawful and authorized under this 
Agreement, in law or in equity. 

21. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement and the performance thereof shall be 
governed, interpreted, construed and regulated by the Laws of the State in which the Property is 
located. 

22. ASSIGNMENT. This Agreement may be sold, assigned or transferred by the 
LESSEE without any approval or consent of the LESSOR to the LESSEE's principal, affiliates, 
subsidiaries of its principal or to any entity which acquires all or substantially all of LESSEE's 
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assets in the market defined by the Federal Communications Commission in which the Property 
is located by reason of a merger, acquisition or other business reorganization. As to other parties, 
this Agreement may not be sold, assigned or transferred without the written consent of the 
LESSOR, which such consent will not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned. No 
change of stock ownership, partnership interest or control of LESSEE or transfer upon 
partnership or corporate dissolution of LESSEE shall constitute an assignment hereunder. 
LESSEE may sublet the Premises within its sole discretion, upon notice to L.ESSOR. Any 
sublease that is entered into by LESSEE shall be subject to the provisions of this Agreement and 
shall be binding ripon the successors, assigns, heirs and legal representatives of the respective 
Parties hereto. 

23. NOTICES. All notices hereunder must be in writing and shall be deemed validly 
given if sent by certified mail, return receipt requested or by commercial courier, provided the 
courier’s regular business is delivery service and provided further that i t  guarantees delivery to 
the addressee by the end of the next business day following the courier’s receipt from the sender, 
addressed as follows (or any other address that the Party to be notified may have designated to 
the sender by like notice): 

LESSOR: Graves County, Kentucky 
101 East South Street 
Mayfield, Kentucky, 42066 

LESSEE: Kentucky RSA No. I Partnership 
d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
180 Washington Valley Road 
Bedminster, New Jersey 0792 1 
Attention: Network Real Estate 

Notice shall be effective upon actual receipt or refusal as shown on the receipt obtained 
pursuant to the foregoing. 

24. SUCCESSORS. This Agreement shall extend to and bind the heirs, personal 
representative, successors and assigns of the Parties hereto. 

25. SUBORDINATION AND NON-DISTURBANCE. LESSOR shall obtain a 
Non-Disturbance Agreement, as defined below, from its existing mortgagee(s), ground lessors 
and master lessors, if any, of the Property. At LESSOR’S option, this Agreement shall be 
subordinate to any future master lease, ground lease, mortgage, deed of trust or other security 
interest (a “Mortgage”) by LESSOR which from time to time may encumber all or part of the 
Property or right-of-way; provided, however, as a condition precedent to LESSEE being required 
to subordinate its interest in this Agreement to any future Mortgage covering the Property, 
LESSOR shall obtain for LESSEES benefit a non-disturbance and attornment agreement for 
LBSSEEs benefit in the form reasonably satisfactory to LESSEE, and containing the terms 
described below (the “Non-Disturbance Agreement”), and shall recognize LESSEES right to 
remain in occupancy of and have access to the Premises as long as LESSEE is not in default of 
this Agreement beyond applicable notice and cure periods. The Non-Disturbance Agreement 



shall include the encumbering party’s (“Lender’s”) agreement that, if Lender or its 
successor-in-interest or any purchaser of Lender’s or its successor’s interest (a “Purchaser”) 
acquires an ownership interest in the Property, Lender or such successor-in-interest or Purchaser 
will ( I )  honor all of the terms of the Agreement, (2) fulfill LESSOR’S obligations under the 
Agreement, and (3) promptly cure all of the then-existing LESSOR defaults under the 
Agreement. Such Non-Disturbance Agreement must be binding on all of Lender’s participants in 
the subject loan (if any) and on all successors and assigns of Lender and/or its participants and on 
all Purchasers. In return for such Non-Disturbance Agreement, LESSEE will execute an 
agreement for Lender’s benefit in which LESSEE (1) confirms that the Agreement is subordinate 
to the Mortgage or other real property interest in favor of L,ender, (2) agrees to attorn to Lender if 
Lender becomes the owner of the Property and ( 3 )  agrees to accept a cure by L,ender of any of 
LESSOR’S defaults, provided such cure is completed within the deadline applicable to LESSOR. 
In the event LESSOR defaults in the payment and/or other performance of any mortgage or other 
real property interest encumbering the Property, LESSEE, may, at its sole option and without 
obligation, cure or correct LESSOR’S default and upon doing so, LESSEE shall be subrogated to 
any and all rights, titles, liens and equities of the holders of such mortgage or other real property 
interest and LESSEE shall be entitled to deduct and setoff against all rents that may otherwise 
become due under this Agreement the sums paid by LESSEE to cure or correct such defaults. 

26. RECORDING. L,ESSOR agrees to execute a Memorandum of this Agreement 
which LESSEE may record with the appropriate recording officer. The date set forth in the 
Memorandum of L,ease is for recording purposes only and bears no reference to commencement 
of either the Term or rent payments. 

27. DEFAULT. 

a. In the event there is a breach by LESSEE with respect to any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or its obligations under it, including the payment of rent, LESSOR 
shall give L,ESSEE written notice of such breach. After receipt of such written notice, LBSSEE 
shall have fifteen (15) days in which to cure any monetary breach and thirty (30) days in which to 
cure any non-monetary breach, provided LESSEE shall have such extended period as may be 
required beyond the thirty (30) days if the nature of the cure is such that i t  reasonably requires 
more than thirty (30) days and LESSEE commences the cure within the thirty (30) day period and 
thereafter continuously and diligently pursues the cure to completion. LESSOR may not 
maintain any action or effect any remedies for default against L,ESSEE unless and until LESSEE 
has failed to cure the breach within the time periods provided in this Paragraph. 

b. In the event there is a breach by LESSOR with respect to any of the 
provisions of this Agreement or its obligations under it, LESSEE shall give LESSOR written 
notice of such breach. After receipt of such written notice, LESSOR shall have thirty (30) days 
in which to cure any such breach, provided LESSOR shall have such extended period as may be 
required beyond the thirty (30) days if the nature of the cure is such that it reasonably requires 
more than thirty (30) days and LESSOR commences the cure within the thirty (30) day period 
and thereafter continuously and diligently pursues the cure to completion. LESSEE may not 
maintain any action or effect any remedies for default against L’ESSOR unless and until LESSOR 
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has failed to cure the breach within the time periods provided in this Paragraph. Notwithstanding 
the foregoing to the contrary, i t  shall be a default under this Agreement if LESSOR fails, within 
five ( 5 )  days after receipt of written notice of such breach, to perform an obligation required to be 
performed by LESSOR if the failure to perform such an obligation interferes with LESSEE’S 
ability to conduct its business on the Property; provided, however, that if the nature of 
LESSOR’S obligation is such that more than five (5) days after such notice is reasonably required 
for its performance, then it shall not be a default under this Agreement if performance is 
commenced within such five ( 5 )  day period and thereafter diligently pursued to completion. 

28. REMEDIES. Upon a default, the non-defaulting Party may at its option (but 
without obligation to do so), perform the defaulting Party’s duty or obligation on the defaulting 
Party’s behalf, including but not limited to the obtaining of reasonably required insurance 
policies. The costs and expenses of any such performance by the non-defaulting Party shall be 
due and payable by the defaulting Party upon invoice therefor. In the event of a default by either 
Party with respect to a material provision of this Agreement, without limiting the non-defaulting 
Party in the exercise of any right or remedy which the non-defaulting Party may have by reason 
of such default, the non-defaulting Party may terminate the Agreement and/or pursue any remedy 
now or hereafter available to the non-defaulting Party under the Laws or judicial decisions of the 
state in which the Premises are located; provided, however, L,ESSOR shall use reasonable efforts 
to mitigate its damages in connection with a default by L,ESSEE. If LESSEE so perform any of 
L,ESSOR’s obligations hereunder, the full arnount of the reasonable and actual cost and expense 
incurred by LESSEE shall immediately be owing by LESSOR to LESSEE, and LESSOR shall 
pay to L,ESSEE upon demand the full undisputed amount thereof with interest thereon from the 
date of payment at the greater of (i) ten percent (10%) per annum, or (ii) the highest rate 
permitted by applicable Laws. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if LESSOR does not pay LESSEE 
the full undisputed amount within thirty (30) days of its receipt of an invoice setting forth the 
amount due from LESSOR, L,ESSEE may offset the fiill undisputed amount, including all 
accrued interest, due against all fees due and owing to LESSOR until the full undisputed amount, 
including all accrued interest, is fully reimbursed to LESSEE. 

29. E N V I R O N M E N Z .  

a. LBSSOR will be responsible for all obligations of compliance with any 
and all environmental and industrial hygiene laws, including any regulations, guidelines, 
standards, or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing standards of 
liability or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial hygiene 
conditions or concerns as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, that are or were in any 
way related to activity now conducted in, on, or in any way related to the Property, unless such 
conditions or concerns are caused by the specific activities of LESSEE in the Premises. 

b. L,ESSOR shall hold LESSEE harmless and indemnify LESSEE from and 
assume all duties, responsibility and liability at LESSOR’S sole cost and expense, for all duties, 
responsibilities, and liability (for payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs, or 
damages) and for responding to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive, 
litigation, investigation or proceeding which is in any way related to: a) failure to comply with 
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any environmental or industrial hygiene law, including without limitation any regulations, 
guidelines, standards, or policies of any governmental authorities regulating or imposing 
standards of liability or standards of conduct with regard to any environmental or industrial 
hygiene concerns or conditions as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, unless such non- 
compliance results from conditions caused by LESSEE; and b) any environmental or industrial 
hygiene conditions arising out of or in any way related to the condition of the Property or 
activities conducted thereon, unless such environmental conditions are caused by LESSEE. 

30. CASUALTI. In the event of damage by fire or other casualty to the Premises that 
cannot reasonably be expected to be repaired within forty-five (4.5) days following same or, if the 
Property is damaged by fire or other casualty so that such damage may reasonably be expected to 
disrupt LESSEE’s operations at the Premises for more than forty-five (45) days, then LESSEE 
may, at any time following such fire or other casualty, provided LESSOR has not completed the 
restoration required to permit LESSEE to resume its operation at the Premises, terminate this 
Agreement upon fifteen (15) days prior written notice to LESSOR. Any such notice of 
termination shall cause this Agreement to expire with the same force and effect as though the 
date set forth in such notice were the date originally set as the expiration date of this Agreement 
and the Parties shall make an appropriate adjustment, as of such termination date, with respect to 
payments due to the other under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the rent shall 
abate during the period of repair following such fire or other casualty in proportion to the degree 
to which LESSEE’s use of the Premises is impaired. 

3 1. CONDEMNATION. In the event of any condemnation of all or any portion of the 
Property, this Agreement shall terminate as to the part so taken as of the date the condemning 
authority takes title or possession, whichever occurs first. If as a result of a partial condemnation 
of the Premises or Property, L,ESSEE, in L,ESSEE’s sole discretion, is unable to use the Premises 
for the purposes intended hereunder, or if such condemnation may reasonably be expected to 
disrupt LESSEE’s operations at the Premises for more than forty-five (45) days, LESSEE may, at 
L,ESSEE’s option, to be exercised in writing within fifteen (15) days after LESSOR shall have 
given LESSEE written notice of such taking (or in the absence of such notice, within fifteen (15) 
days after the condemning authority shall have taken possession) terminate this Agreement as of 
the date the condemning authority takes such possession. LESSEE may on its own behalf make 
a claim in any condemnation proceeding involving the Premises for losses related to the 
equipment, conduits, fixtures, its relocation costs and its damages and losses (but not for the loss 
of its leasehold interest). Any such notice of termination shall cause this Agreement to expire 
with the same force and effect as though the date set forth in such notice were the date originally 
set as the expiration date of this Agreement and the Parties shall make an appropriate adjustment 
as of such termination date with respect to payments due to the other under this Agreement. If 
LESSEE does not terminate this Agreement in accordance with the foregoing, this Agreement 
shall remain in full force and effect as to the portion of the Premises remaining, except that the 
rent shall be reduced in the same proportion as the rentable area of the Premises taken bears to 
the total rentable area of the Premises. In the event that this Agreement is not terminated by 
reason of such condemnation, L,ESSOR shall promptly repair any damage to the Premises caused 
by such condemning authority. 
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3 2. SUBMISSION OF AGREEMENT/PARTML INVALIDITYIAUTHORITY. The 
submission of this Agreement for examination does not constitute an offer to lease the Premises 
and this Agreement becomes effective only upon the full execution of this Agreement by the 
Parties. If any provision herein is invalid, it shall be considered deleted from this Agreement and 
shall not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement. Each of the Parties hereto 
warrants to the other that the person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of such Party 
has the full right, power and authority to enter into and execute this Agreement on such Party’s 
behalf and that no consent from any other person or entity is necessary as a condition precedent 
to the legal effect of this Agreement. 

33. &PPLICABLE.LAWS. During the Term, L,ESSOR shall maintain the Property in 
compliance with all applicable laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, directives, covenants, 
easements, zoning and land use regulations, and restrictions of record, permits, building codes, 
and the requirements of any applicable fire insurance underwriter or rating bureau, now in effect 
or which may hereafter come into effect (including, without limitation, the Americans with 
Disabilities Act and laws regulating hazardous substances) (collectively “Laws”). LESSEE shall, 
in respect to the condition of the Premises and at LESSEE’S sole cost and expense, comply with 
(a) all Laws relating solely to LESSEE’S specific and unique nature of use of the Premises (other 
than general office use); arid (b) all building codes requiring modifications to the Premises due to 
the improvements being made by LESSEE in the Premises. 

34. SURVIVAL. The provisions of the Agreement relating to indemnification from one 
Party to the other Party shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement. 
Additionally, any provisions of this Agreement which require performance subsequent to the 
termination or expiration of this Agreement shall also survive such termination or expiration. 

35. CAPTIONS. The captions contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience 
only and are not intended to be part of the Agreement. They shall not affect or be utilized in the 
constr~ictio~~ or interpretation of the Agreement. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.] 
[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS.] 
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IN WITNESS W E R E O F ,  the Parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their respective 
seals the day and year first above written. 

LESSOR: 

Graves County, Kentucky 

WITNESS 

WITNESS 

J u  
Date: lo.2E%l\ 

LESSEE: 

Kentucky RSA No. 1 Partnership d/b/a 
Verizon Wireless 
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Exhibit "A" 

(Sketch of Premises within Property) 

NOTE: Denoted location of Center of Tower represents an approximate location of the 
tower's location within the Lease Area. The approximate location represented on this 

drawing is not necessarily a final location, 

[INTENTIONALLY OMITTED] 
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Exhibit B 

Survey of Property 

NOTE: Denoted location of Center of Tower represents an approximate location of the 
tower’s location within the Lease Area. The approximate location represented on this 

drawing is not necessarily a final location, 
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